

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/29/2019 8:00 AM

No. 52594-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

GABRIEL GARCIA, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THURSTON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE JAMES J. DIXON

BRIEF OF APPELLANT-CORRECTED

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
253-445-7920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
III.	ARGUMENT	15
A.	The Evidence Is Insufficient To Sustain A Conviction For Attempted Rape of A Child In The First Degree.....	15
B.	Mr. Garcia Was Denied His Rights Under CrR 3.2 When The Trial Court Failed To Follow The Rule Guidelines And Failed To Apply The Presumption Of Release Without Conditions.....	19
C.	The State Interfered With Mr. Garcia’s Right To Effective Assistance Of Counsel By Conditioning Its Plea Offer On Defense Counsel Not Conducting An Investigation.....	24
D.	The Trial Court Erred In Failing To Dismiss The Case Under The Doctrine of Outrageous Government Conduct When Mr. Garcia Showed The “Net Nanny” Operation Which Led To His Arrest Was Funding By A Private Third Party.....	27
E.	The Conduct of Law Enforcement Was Outrageous Governmental Misconduct.	29
F.	The Trial Court Incorrectly Imposed Sentence.....	34
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Brett</i> , 142 Wn.2d 868, 16 P.3d 601 (2001)	25
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 181 Wn.2d 148, 331 P.3d 50 (2014)	23
<i>State v. Billups</i> , 62 Wn.App. 122, 813 P.2d 149 (1991)	17
<i>State v. Cruz</i> , 189 Wn.2d, 588, 404 P.3d 70 (2017)	23
<i>State v. Dye</i> , 178 Wn.2d 541, 309 P.3d 1192 (2013)	20
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995)	23
<i>State v. Granath</i> , 190 Wn.2d 548, 415 P.3d 1179 (2018)	23
<i>State v. Hofstetter</i> , 75 Wn.App. 390, 878 P.2d 474 (1994)	26
<i>State v. Huckins</i> , 5 Wn.App.2d 457,426 P.3d 797 (2018)	23
<i>State v. James</i> , 48 Wn.App. 353, 739 P.2d 1161 (1987)	25
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 188 Wn.2d 742, 399 P.3d 507 (2017)	16
<i>State v. Lively</i> ,130 Wn.2d 1, 921 P.2d 1035 (1996)	27
<i>State v. Rich</i> , 184 Wn.2d 897, 365 P.3d 746 (2016)	15
<i>State v. Sivins</i> , 138 Wn.App. 52, 155 P.3d 982 (2007)	18
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 84 Wn.2d 498, 505, 527 P.2d 674 (1974)	20
<i>State v. Swindell</i> , 93 Wn.2d 192,607 P.2d 852 (1980)	24
<i>State v. Tili</i> , 148 Wn.2d 350, 60 P.3d 1192 (2003)	35
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 147 Wn.2d 666, 57 P.3d 255 (2002)	17
<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 95 Wn.2d 799, 631 P.2d 376 (1981)	24
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 158 Wn.App. 305, 242 P.3d 19 (2010)	16

Federal Cases

<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156,132 S.Ct. 1376, 182 L.Ed.2d 398 (2012)	24
--	----

Stack v. Boyle, 342 U.S. 1, 72 S.Ct. 1, 96 L.Ed.3 (1951)..... 19

Court Rules

CrR 3.2 20
CrR 3.2(a) 20
CrR 3.2(b)(7), (d)(6) 23
CrR 3.2(c) 21

Statutes

RCW 13.60.110(4) 28
RCW 70.77.250 28
RCW 9.94A.595 34
RCW 9A.28.020 16
RCW 9A.44.073 16
